
 

APPEALS: “If a person decides to appeal (Belle Isle’s City Code Section 42-71) any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at such 
meeting or hearing, he/she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the 
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.”(F. S. 286.0105). A notice of appeal to the City 
Clerk should be submitted within fifteen (15) days after such recommendation or decision is made “Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in 
any of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk‘s Office (407-851-7730) at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. –Page 1 of 1 

 

CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL 

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING 
Held in City Hall 1600 Nela Avenue 
Held the 4th Tuesday of Every Month 
Wednesday, January 03, 2024 * 6:30 PM 

AGENDA 
Planning and Zoning Board Members 

District 5 member – Rainey Lane, Chairman 
District 1 – David Woods, VChair 

District 2 member – Christopher Shenefelt | District 3 member – Randy Holihan  
District 4 member – Vinton Squires | District 6 member – Andrew Thompson 

District 7 member – Dr. Leonard Hobbs 

 
Welcome to the City of Belle Isle Planning & Zoning meeting. Agendas and all backup material supporting each agenda item are 
available at the City Clerk's office or the city's website at www.belleislefl.gov. Any person desiring to appeal a recommended 
action of the Board should observe the notice regarding appeals below. CAUTION: Untimely filing by any appellant shall result in 
an automatic denial of the appeal. 
 

 
1. Call to Order and Confirmation of Quorum 

2. Invocation and Pledge to Flag – Board Member Hobbs 
3. Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman - Sec 42-32(c) 
4. Approval of Minutes 

a. Approval of the November 2023 P&Z Board meeting minutes 
5. Public Hearings 

a. Public Hearing #2023-09-028 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64 AND 50-102 (A) (1), THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE 
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A DETACHED 
METAL GARAGE TO BE BUILT ARCHITECTURALLY DIFFERENT FROM THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING WITH UNLIKE MATERIALS, 
SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT MARK ADAMS, LOCATED AT 3104 INDIAN DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS 
ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #29-23-30-4389-03-040. (Continuation from Nov 28, 2023) 

b. Public Hearing #2023-11-026 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64 AND 50-73 (A), THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE 
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A FRONT 
BUILDING SETBACK OF 20 FEET FROM THE REQUIRED 30-FOOT FRONT BUILDING SETBACK, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANTS 
JON BERGMAN AND DANIELLE BROWNE BERGMAN, LOCATED AT 3606 QUANDO DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO 
KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #20-23-30-1646-00-910. 

c. Public Hearing #2023-11-033 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64, 50-73 (A), 54-3(D) AND 54-3(E), THE CITY OF 
BELLE ISLE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A 
REAR BUILDING SETBACK OF 45 FEET AND 11 INCHES FROM THE REQUIRED 50-FOOT BUILDING SETBACK FROM THE 
86.9 CONTOUR LINE (OR NORMAL HIGH-WATER ELEVATION) OF LAKE CONWAY, TO ALLOW STRUCTURAL ALTERATIONS 
TO AN EXISTING NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE AND TO ALLOW AN EXTENSION OF A NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE, 
SUBMITTED BY APPLICANTS NATHIN AND KRISTINE DAVENPORT, LOCATED AT 3433 CULLEN LAKE SHORE DRIVE, BELLE 
ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #17-23-30-4380-04-140. 

6. Other Business 
a. Live Local Update - City Planner 

7. Adjournment 
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CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL 

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING 
 
 
Tuesday, November 28, 2023 * 6:30 PM 

MINUTES 
 
The Belle Isle Planning & Zoning Board met on November 28, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. at the City Hall Chambers at 

1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809.  

 

Present was:       Absent was:         

Board member Thompson   Board member Woods 

Board member Shenefelt   Board member Squires  

Board Member Holihan    

Board member Hobbs 

Board member Conduff     

   

Also present were Interim City Manager Travis Grimm, Attorney Hilary Griffith, City Planner Raquel Lozano, and 

City Clerk Yolanda Quiceno.  

 

1. Call to Order and Confirmation of Quorum 

Chairman Conduff opened the meeting at 6:30 p.m. and confirmed the quorum. 

 

2. Invocation and Pledge to Flag – Board Member Hobbs 

Board Member Hobbs gave the invocation and led the pledge to the flag. 

 

3. Approval of Minutes 

a. Approval of minutes - October 24, 2023 

Board member Holihan moved to approve the October 24, 2023, minutes. 

Board member Thompson seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 5:0. 

 

4. Public Hearings 

a. Public Hearing #2023-10-009 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64, 50-73 (A), 50-74 (C) (3), 

AND 50-102 (A) (7), THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE 

ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A BUILDING SETBACK OF 21 FEET AND THREE INCHES 

FROM THE 86.9 CONTOUR LINE (OR NORMAL HIGH-WATER ELEVATION) OF LAKE CONWAY INSTEAD OF 

THE REQUIRED 50-FOOT BUILDING SETBACK, A VARIANCE TO ALLOW AN IMPERVIOUS SURFACE RATIO OF 

39.3 PERCENT WITHOUT PROVIDING FOR ONSITE RETENTION BASED ON THE DIFFERENCE OF THE THIRY 

FIVE PERCENT BASE IMPERVIOUS AREA FOR THE ZONING DISTRICT, AND A VARIANCE TO ALLOW A DECK 

SETBACK OF 20 FEET AND ONE INCH FROM THE 86.9 CONTOUR LINE (OR NORMAL HIGH-WATER 

ELEVATION) OF LAKE CONWAY INSTEAD OF THE REQUIRED 30-FOOT DECK SETBACK, SUBMITTED BY 

APPLICANT ANTHONY GALLIPPI, LOCATED AT 2913 CULLEN LAKE SHORE DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 

ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #18-23-30-4386-03-730. 

 

Board member Thompson read Public Hearing 2023-10-009 by title. 

 

Applicant Anthony Gallippi, residing at 2913 Cullen Lake Shore Drive, spoke briefly on his request.  The 

property was purchased in 2017, and the prior owners were approved for a variance to build a structure 

exceeding the required setbacks.  He wants to rebuild his pool and deck to add more grass to the property 

and decrease the ISR.  His property is very long, has a lake on all three sides, and has met all the variance 

requirements.  
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Chairman Conduff opened for public comment. 

• Brian Fery, residing at 2907 Cullen Lake Shore Drive, spoke in favor of the request and will improve the 

current conditions. 

• Board member Shenefelt noted that the staff did receive another email in favor of the request (Mischelle 

Harmon, dated Nov 28, 2023).  

 

There being no further comments, Chairman Conduff closed public comment. 

 

City Planner Raquel Lazano gave a brief staff report and said the variance requests to allow a building 

setback of 21 feet and three inches from the normal‐high water elevation of Lake Conway instead of the 

required 50‐foot setback, a deck setback of 20 feet and one inch from the normal‐high water elevation of 

Lake Conway instead of the required 30‐foot deck setback, and an actual impervious surface ratio of 39.3 

percent without providing onsite retention would not be harmful to the neighborhood. The staff has contacted 

the city's Code Enforcement Department, Public Works Department, and city engineers to verify reported 

drainage or flooding issues near the property. Staff found there are no reports or findings regarding these 

issues. Staff consider the requested variances not detrimental to public welfare.  

Based on the variance criteria under sec􀆟on 42‐64 (d‐g), Staff recommends that the Board approve the 

requested variances to allow a building setback of 21 feet and three inches from the required 50‐foot 

setback of the normal‐high water elevation of Lake Conway, a deck setback of 20 feet and one inch from the 

required 30‐foot deck setback to the normal‐high water elevation of Lake Conway, and an allowable 

impervious surface ratio of 39.3 percent without creating onsite retention. 

 
After Board discussion, Board member Shenefelt moved PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC 42-64, 50-

73 (A), 50-74 (C) (3), AND 50-102 (A) (7) TO APPROVE A BUILDING SETBACK OF 21 FEET AND THREE 

INCHES FROM THE 86.9 CONTOUR LINE (OR NORMAL HIGH-WATER ELEVATION) OF LAKE CONWAY 

INSTEAD OF THE REQUIRED 50-FOOT BUILDING SETBACK, A VARIANCE TO ALLOW AN IMPERVIOUS 

SURFACE RATIO OF 39.3 PERCENT WITHOUT PROVIDING FOR ONSITE RETENTION BASED ON THE 

DIFFERENCE OF THE THIRTY-FIVE PERCENT BASE IMPERVIOUS AREA FOR THE ZONING DISTRICT, AND A 

VARIANCE TO ALLOW A DECK SETBACK OF 20 FEET AND ONE INCH FROM THE 86.9 CONTOUR LINE (OR 

NORMAL HIGH-WATER ELEVATION) OF LAKE CONWAY INSTEAD OF THE REQUIRED 30-FOOT DECK 

SETBACK SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT ANTHONY GALLIPPI, LOCATED AT 2913 CULLEN LAKE SHORE 

DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #18-23-30-4386-03-

730. 

Board member Holihan seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 5:0. 

 

Ms. Lozano stated that there is a 15-day waiting period for appeals before starting construction. 

 
Board member Hobbs noted that the scrivener’s error should be corrected as follows, “…BASED ON THE 

DIFFERENCE OF THE THIRY-FIVE PERCENT...” It should read, ”…BASED ON THE DIFFERENCE OF THE THIRTY-

FIVE PERCENT.” 

 
b. Public Hearing #2023-09-028 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64 AND 50-102 (A) (1), THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE 

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A DETACHED 
METAL GARAGE TO BE BUILT ARCHITECTURALLY DIFFERENT FROM THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING WITH UNLIKE MATERIALS, 
SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT MARK ADAMS, LOCATED AT 3104 INDIAN DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS 
ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #29-23-30-4389-03-040. 

 

Board member Thompson read Public Hearing 2023-09-028 by title. 

 

Applicant Mark Adams, residing at 3104 Indian Drive, spoke briefly on his request.   He said he requests 

approval to build a two-car garage on the back of the property. The variance is being sought because the 

costs of similar materials are high if made with block, approximately 452%. However, the building will 

have identical roof lines and a similar aesthetically pleasing pattern. 
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Mr. Adams said the garage will not have a driveway, will be used as storage for his motorcycle and lawn 

equipment, and will not be driven into. Ms. Lozano said the Code does require a driveway/prepared 

surface if it is used for parking vehicles in front of the structure.  She noted that the staff had not 

received any objections from the neighbors. 

 

City Planner Raquel Lazano gave a brief staff report and said the structure's purpose is to store the 

owner's motor vehicles. The homeowner does not intend to include a driveway to the proposed structure. 

Staff found three properties within the neighborhood with a detached garage in the front yard that is 

architecturally like the principal building. The proposed variance request is not in harmony with the 

purpose and intent of the land development code.  According to the applicant’s Narrative Letter, the 

request to build a garage with architectural materials different than those of the principal building is a 

financial hardship. A financial hardship is not an allowable basis for granting a variance approval. A 

hardship results from the conditions of the property. 

Based on the variance criteria of sections 42-64 (d), (e), and (g), Staff recommends that the Board 

not approve the requested variance to build a detached garage architecturally different from the principal 

building with unlike materials as there are no special conditions or circumstances of the land, the request 

is a self-created hardship. It does not meet the purpose and intent of the city code. 

 

After discussion, the Board said they would like to see letters in favor of the request from the neighbors.  

The request does not meet the requirements and does not give the Board a lot of leeway to approve.  If 

the Board denies the application, the applicant can appeal to the City Council, which has more authority 

to approve and forego the four requirements. 

  

Board member Holihan moved to reschedule Public Hearing 2023-09-28 to January 23, 2023, at 6:30 

pm to allow the applicant to obtain letters from their neighbors in favor or against the variance. 

Board member Shenefelt seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 5:0. 

 
5. Other Business 

Reschedule the December 26th Meeting 
 City Manager Grimm opened the meeting to discuss rescheduling the December 26th meeting.  He stated 

that City Hall would be closed during the Christmas Holiday. 

 

After discussion, Board member Holihan moved to consolidate December 26, 2023, and January 23, 

2024, to January 3, 2024, at 6:30 pm. 

Board member Thompson seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 5:0. 

 

Board member Holihan moved to reschedule the Public Hearing 2023-09-28 to January 3, 2024, at 6:30 

pm.  Board member Shenefelt seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 5:0. 

 

 City Manager Grimm requested an excused absence for Board members Woods and Squires. 

Board member Holihan moved for an excused absence for Board members Woods and Squires. 

Board member Thomspon seconded the motion which passed unanimously 5:0. 

 
6. Adjournment 

There being no further business, the meeting unanimously adjourned at 7:15 p.m. 
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P&Z Board Meeting – January 3, 2024 

M E M O R A N D U M 

TO: Planning and Zoning Board 

DATE: January 3, 2024 

RE: Variance Application – 3104 Indian Drive  

(Continued from November 28, 2023) 

Public Hearing #2023-09-028 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64 AND 50-102 (A) (1), THE CITY OF 

BELLE ISLE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO 

ALLOW A DETACHED METAL GARAGE TO BE BUILT ARCHITECTURALLY DIFFERENT FROM THE PRINCIPAL 

BUILDING WITH UNLIKE MATERIALS, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT MARK ADAMS, LOCATED AT 3104 INDIAN 

DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #29-23-30-4389-03-040. 

Background:  

1. On October 4, 2023, the applicant submitted a variance application and the required paperwork. 

2. A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed in the Orlando Sentinel on Saturday, Nov 18, 

2023. 

3. Letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject property on Nov 14, 2023. 

4. On November 28, 2023, the P&Z Board moved to continue the discussion to a date certain of January 3, 

2024, at 6:30 pm. 

5. Letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject property on Dec 19, 2023. 

 

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of their findings-of-fact. The Board may 

also add any additional findings of fact that are presented at the public hearing. The Board must determine if 

the criteria outlined in Chapter 42, Article III, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met 

and approve, approve with conditions, or deny this request. 

SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE: 

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64 AND 50-102 

(A) (1), TO APPROVE A DETACHED METAL GARAGE TO BE BUILT 

ARCHITECTURALLY DIFFERENT FROM THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING 

WITH UNLIKE MATERIALS SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT MARK ADAMS, 

LOCATED AT 3104 INDIAN DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO 

KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #29-23-30-4389-03-

040. 
 

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY: 

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE CODE SEC. 42-64 AND 50-

102 (A) (1), HAVING NOT BEEN MET, TO DENY [use only if NONE of 

the justifying criteria have been met] the requirements of, 

Subsections: [state only the subsections below that are not 

satisfied] having NOT been met; [may be used in addition to above 

or alone] A DETACHED METAL GARAGE TO BE BUILT 

ARCHITECTURALLY DIFFERENT FROM THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING 

WITH UNLIKE MATERIALS SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT MARK ADAMS, 

LOCATED AT 3104 INDIAN DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO 

KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #29-23-30-4389-03-

040. 
 

Or the Board can request that it be tabled to a date certain to 

allow for revisions as discussed.  

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the 

provisions of the zoning ordinances would result 

in unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is 

created by special conditions and circumstances 

peculiar to the land, structure or building 

involved, including but not limited to dimensions, 

topography or soil conditions. 

 

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being 

considered as grounds for a variance since the 

variance will continue to affect the character of 

the neighborhood after title to the property has 

passed and that the special conditions and 

circumstances were not created in order to 

circumvent the Code or for the purpose of 

obtaining a variance. 

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum 

variance that will make possible the reasonable 

use of the land, building or structure. 

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance 

will be in harmony with the general purpose and 

intent of the Code, will not be injurious to the 

neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the 

public welfare, and will not be contrary to the 

public interest. 
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City of Belle Isle 
1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 
Tel407-851-7730 *Fax 407-, .. v-..c.<.44 

aterials than the principal building is. 

The appficant hereby states that the property for which Is requested has not been the subject of a hearing 
before the Planning and Zoning Board ofthe kind and type req1uelsited In the application within nine (9) months. Further, the 
requested user does not violate any deed restriction of the nrnn1>rtv 

By applying, I authorize Oty of Belle Isle employees and of the P&Z Board to enter my property 
during reasonable hours to Inspect the area to which the appfles. 
The applicant shall provide a minimum of ten (10) sets photographs In support of this appflcatlon as 
follows: at least one (1) picture of the front of the property least two photos (from different angles) of the 
specific area of the property to which the appncatlon applies. 

APPLICANTS SIGNATURE 

I ,f !vARIANCE 
rl SPECIAl 

L...JEXcEPTION 
o _ OTHER 

Sec. 42-64.- Variances. The Board shall have the power to 
approve, conditionally approve or deny applications 
for a variance from the terms of the Land Development 
Code. 
Criteria. The Board shall not approve an application for 
a variance from terms of the Land Development Code 
unless and until : 
a. A written application for a variance is submitted to 

the city manager or the city manager's designee on a 
form provided by the city clerk setting forth all of the 
special conditions and circumstances that exist in 
fav.or of the granting of the variance and addressing 
the requirements of subsections (l)d-g of this 
section of the criteria set forth in this section. Upon 
submission of the properly completed application 
and the appropriate fee, the city manager or t he city 
manager's designee shall refer the application to the 
board. 

DATE OF HEARING 

~' {(z,.C' 

b. Notice of public hearing for the variance shall be 
given as required by the article for hearing before the 
board. 

c. The public hearing on the application for the variance 
shall be held. The applicant, the applicant's agent as 
evidenced by a signed writing or the applicant's 
attorney shall appear before the board. 

d. It is determined that literal enforcement of the 
provisions ofthe zoning ordinances would result in 
unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is 
created by special conditions and circumstances 
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, 
Including but not limited to dimensions, topography 
or soil conditions. 

e. It has been determined that personal hardship is not 
being considered as grounds for a variance since the 
variance will continue to affect the character of the 
neighborhood after title to the property has passed 
and that the special conditions and circumstances 
were not created in order to circumvent the Land 
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City of Belle Isle 

1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809 

Tel407-851-7730 *Fax 407-240-2222 * .!!w"f'-!J===I.W:I.'= 
Variance and Special Exception Application 

Development Code or for the purpose of obtaining a 
variance. 

f. It is determined that the variance is the minimum 
variance that will make possible the reasonable use 
of the land, building or structure. 

g. It is determined that the granting of the variance will b. 
be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of 
the land Development Code, will not be Injurious to 
the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the 
public welfare, and will not be contrary to the public 
interest. 

h. The board shall find that the preceding requirements 
have heen met by the applicant for a variance. 

The Board shall find that the preceding requirements have 
been met by the applicant for a variance. 
(2) Violations of conditions. 
a. In granting any variance, the Board may prescribe 

appropriate conditions and safeguards to comply with the 
Land Development Code. Violation of such conditions and 
safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which 

the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation of this 
Land Development Code and punishable In accordance 
with this article. At the Board's discretion, such variance 
may be revoked for violation of the condition and 
safeguards. 
The Board may prescribe a reasonable time limit within 
which the action for which the variance is required shall 
be begun or completed. Under no circumstances, except 
as permitted above, shall the Board grant a variance to 
allow a use not generally or by special exception allowed 
in the zoning district involved, or any use expressly or by 
implication prohibited by the terms of the Land 
Development Code in the zoning district. No 
nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or 
buildings in the same zoning district, and no permitted 
use of land, structures, or buildings in other zoning 
districts, shall be considered grounds for the 
authorization of a variance. 

Applications submitted must meet all of the above criteria beforel he Board can grant a variance. The burden of proof Is 
on the applicant to comply with the criteria. 

A special exception addresses the compatibility of uses, differing sll htly from a variance. The approval of a special exception 
depends on how the request affects the surrounding area. All uses a !lowed as special exceptions are listed within the individual 
zoning districts. Before the Board can approve a special exception, tne request must meet all of the following criteria : 

1. A wrjtten application for a special exception must be submitt d to Citv Hall no later than 4:00 o.m. on the first Thursdav of 
the previous month. (See Above) 

2. The Board shall find that it is empowered under the section of the zoning ordinance described in the application to 
grant the special exception and that granting the special exc ptlon will not adversely affect the public interest. 

3. It Is determined that public health, safety, comfort, order, c • nvenience, prosperity, morals, or general welfare is 
promoted, protected, or improved. 

General Information 

1. Certain conditions may be prescribed on the special exceptio or variance approved by the Board. 
2. The applicant must be present at all hearings. 
3. Decisions rendered by the Board do not become final until tiftee (15) days after the hearing. The fifteen-day waiting period 

allows all aggrieved parties to appeal the decision. Any per so filing an appeal will submit, within fifteen (15) days of the 
decision, a notice stating where they feel the Planning and Zonin Board erred in their decision. Belle Isle's City Council will then 
hold an appeal hearing. 

4. Sec 42-61 thru 41-72- Variances and special exceptions granted by he Board will become void if a permit necessary for utilization 
of the variance or special exception is not issued within six (6) months of the date approved by the Planning and Zoning 
Board. 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: 
FEE: $300 

Date Paid Check/Cash Rec'd By 

Revised 03/21/22 

7

a.



To: Whom it may concern, 

My request is for variance of 50-102 (a) (1) sentence 5 p rt (and of like materials). My principal building 
is block construction and this part of sec 50-102 (a) (1) s ntence 5 (and of like materials) causes 
unnecessary financial hardship. A block-built garage tha will cost me 454% more when a metal garage 

that is architecturally similar serving the same purpose ould be built. There are many residences in 

Belle Isle that have the principal building is of other mat rials that have a metal garage that is 

architecturally similar. l have investigated building with of like materials) and the cost being four and 

half times more expensive to have the same outcome (a chitecturally similar) would be an unnecessary 

financial hardship and an unnecessary financial burden o me as a homeowner in Belle Isle. There will be 

no difference in effects due to this variance to adjacent · roperties or surrounding neighborhood as the 

variance I am asking for is for the (of like materials) to b varied for a metal garage. 

Thank you, 

Mark Adams 

8

a.



Prepared by/ Return to: 
Shannon Partin 
Magnolia Title 
2727 13th Street, St Cloud, FL 34769 
6030000228 

as a necesSaJY incident to the fulfillment of conditions 
contained in a title insurance commitment issued by it 

Property Appraisers Parcel J.D. (Folio) Number(s): 29-23-30-4389-03-040 

WARRANT DEED 

DOC # 20230095402 
02/20/2023 10:41 AM Page 1 of 3 
Rec Fee: $27.00 
Deed Doc Tax: $2,450.00 
Mortgage Doc Tax: $0.00 
Intangible Tax: $0.00 
Phil Diamond, Comptroller 
Orange County, FL 
Ret To: SIMPLIFILE LC 

Tbis Warranty Deed Made the h day of February, 2023, b Deborah L. Kenney, a married woman, Michael L. 
Emery, a single man, Louis T. Emery, a married man, and Patri · .K. Szirotnyak, hereinafter called the grantor, whose post 
office address is: 690.9 Barby Lane, Belle Isle, FL 32812 to Mark . Adams and Margaret V. Adams, husband and wife, 
whose post office address is:3104 Indian Drive, Belle Isle, FL 328 , hereinafter called the grantee, 

WITNESSETH: That said grantor, for and in co ideration of the sum of $350,000.00 (THREE 
HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND 00/100) and ther valuable considerations, receipt whereof is 
hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, ali ns, remises, releases, conveys and confirms unto 
the grantee, all that certain land situate in ORANGE Co ty, Florida, viz: 

Lot 4, Block C, LAKE CONWAY PARK, according to e plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book G, Page(s) 
138, ofthe Public Records of Orange County, Florida. 

The Subject property is not the homestead of the Grantor und r the Laws and Constitution of the State of Florida, in 
that neither Grantor or any members of the household of G or reside thereon. 

TOGETHER with all the tenements, hereditaments and app enances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining. 
To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever. 

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the tor is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that 
the grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and con ey said land; that the grantor hereby fully warrants the 
title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful laims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is 
free of all encumbrances, except taxes accruing subsequent to December 31, 2022, reservations, restrictions and 
easements of record, if any. 
{The terms "grantor" and "grantee" herein shall be constru d to include all genders and singular or plural as the 
context indicates.) 

In Witness Whereof, Grantor has hereunto set grantor's b and seal the day and year first above written. 

SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE FOLLOWING '""...,.,rv 
WO SEPARATE DISINTERESTED WlTNESSES RE 

STATE OF Florida 
COUNTY OF Osceola 

The foregoing instrument was ackp.owledged before me by m ans of ~hysical presence or 0 online notarization 
this 10 day ofFebruazy, 2023 by Debo~ ~.Kenney, married woman, Michael L. Emery, a single man, 

who h"{";J ~ ('I '( r' /I CUlJL as idenlification. 

~1 
My Commi sion Expires:-------,-,--

(SEAL) Notary Public Signature . 
n...;~•n.111.Tn~~· Sbannou Partin 

9
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20230095402 Page 2 f 3 

SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE FOLLOWING 
WO SEPARATE DIS RESTED WITNESSES 

STATE OF Florida 
COUNTY OF Osceola 

eans of ~hysical presence or D online notarization 
arried man, who has/have produced 
tification. 

My Co ission Expires: _ ___ __ __ 
Notary Pu lie Signature (SEAL) 
Printed Name: Shannon Partin 
D Online Notary (Check Box if acknowledgment done by 

10
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20230095402 Page 3 of 3 

SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE FOLLOWING " 1n"T',..,,.., 
0 SEPARATE DISINTERESTED WITNESSES RE 

STATE OFd)~.r~ 
COUNTY OF /'1/lt:~.r.p..J 

The forego~ instrument was aclmowledged before me by m ans of;Jfl physical presence or 0 online notarization 
this 1f!2 day ofF~. 2023 by Patricia K. Sziro.tny wh? has/have produced 

_ ""'~~ .z;:>_ as Jden canon. 

~ ~ . My Commi sian Expires: ;=/..rho 
NOtai)fPUbiC Signature (SEAL) 
Printed Name: 
D Online Notaxy (Check Box if acknowledgment done by 0 · e Notarization) 

Page 3 of3 

DAVID R DRAKE 
MARION COUNTY 

NOTARY PUBUC -ARKANSAS 
Mv Commission Elcpires October 25, 2030 

Commission No. 12378881 

11
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City of Belle Isle . 
Universal Engineering Sciences 3532 Maggie Blvd., Orlando, Fl32811 

Tel 407-581-8161 * Fax 407-581-0313 ... www.universalengineerinq com_ 

Building Permit (Land Use) Application 
To be completed as required by State Statute Section 713 and other applicable sections. 

Owner's Name Mark Adams 
!PERMIT# ~d2>..:_08- 030 ··l 

owner's Address 31041ndian Dr. Belle Isle FL 32812 
/} 

,, q .p .1 I q (_'IJ~ I , 01 
WARNING TO OWNER: Your failure to record a Notice of Commenc'ement rna'/ resu'lk ili your paymg twice for Improvements to your property. A 
notice of con1mencement must be recorded if job is $2500(+) or If A/C Replacement $7500(+) and posted on the job site be.fore the rirst inspection. 
If you intend to obtain financing, consult with your lender or an attorney before recording your Notice of Commencement. 

I hereby make Application for Permit as outlined above, and 1r same is granted I agree to conform to all Division of Building Safety Regulations 
(www.floridabullcllng.org) and City Ordinances (www.munlcode.com ) regulating same and in accordance with plans submitted. The issuance of 
this permit does not grant permls.sion to viola to any applicable City and/or State of Florida codes and lor ordinances. Application IS hereby made to 
obtain a permit to do the work and Installations as Indicated. I certify lhat no work or inslallalion has commenced prior to the Issuance or a per mil and that all 
work will be performed to meet the standards of all laws regulating constn1clion ill !Ius jurisdiction. I understand that a separate permit must be secured for 
all otherconstruchon Including ROOFING. ELECTRICAL. MECHANICAL. PLUMBING. GAS. SIGNS. POOLS. SCREEN ENCLOSURES. ETC. 

OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT: I certify lilal all tile fotegoing information is accurate and 1/Jil/ all work wl/llle dane in compliance with all applicable laws regulating 
construction and zonrng. 

- Impervious Surface Ratio Worksheet 

Owner Signa~ Development Zoned A-1 A-2. R-1-AAA. R-1-AA. R-1 -A. R-1 per 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledg
1
ed before me ih;JO ~US{J 

City Code, Section 50-74: Impervious Surface Ratio 

~ ' ~ - ) ~ .c •2(5.- 1. Total Lot Area (sqft) X 0.35 =Allowable Impervious Area (BASE). 
by . (..:.. r-c u r- A fj , c 11o is personally known to me 

Total Lot Area 15080 X 0.35= 
ll :y 52 7( /~'/ () and who produced ~L(t; 

Allowable Impervious Area (BASE) 5278 
as identification and who d tf;f not take an oath. 

~ - ....., 2. Calculate lhe "proposed" Impervious area on lhe lot. This Includes the 
Notary as to Owner \ sum of all areas that do nol allow direct percolation of rainwater 
Slate of Florida ~ 

,.4¥'-~ FRANK MATOS 
Examples include house, pool, deck, driveway, accessory bu/ldmg, etc 

County of Orange {ifm .1 Not.rv Public. state ot Florida 
• House 1520 ~ "{// Comrni1slon I HH 279514 • ..-:...o/._.~ . .-'1 My Camm. Elcplres Jul 20, 2026 

Driveway 664 8onded-ihrouglrilatlonei·NoteTy'l\ • 
'Bontractor Signature • Walkway 144 

., . Accessory Buildings S'lC COMPANY NAME . 
Pool& Spa The foregoing inslrume I was ack~ow!edged before me this_/_/_ 

. 
Deck&Patlo 1436.62 

I . 
by I ' . who is personally known to me 

I • Other 
and who produced _ 

Actual Impervious Area (AlA) 3764.92- '-lJ l o. frl as ldentilicatlon and .. no did not lake an1olllhi , /. r .:.~ ,-· 
I I 

Notary as to Owner 3. If AlA is less than BASE, subtract AlA from BASE to determine the 
State of Aorida amount or impervious area that may be added without providing onsite 
County of Orange retention. 

4. If AlA is greater than BASE, then onsite retention must be provided. 

Assuming 7.5 inches or rainfall based on a 24hr 10 l£ear Rarn Event (TP40J, 
the form• ·' • is: (7.5 inches rainfall112inches p/foot) X (result from nne 4) 
= cubic fet::. -.f storage volume needed 

PaQe2of2 
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Sheet 1 Df 2 {Sketch of SWWy) • See Slleet 2 at 2 for Legal Delctiplian, Clllftialliona, Propl!lly and o1het 8UMJV relaiBd data. SURVEY IS NOT COMPLETE WITHOUT ALL SHEETS 

. 
NONE. RECORD INFORMATION RELIANT UPON ANGUIJ\R DATA ONlY. 

• 

BEARING REFERENCE: 

W E ALL ANGULAR DATA SHOWN HEREON REFERENCED THERETO. 

~ 

s 
SCALE:1"=40' 

lDT3 
BtOc~·c· 

LOT3S 
&oc~·c· 

h 
0 

'S! 

. .. ,:.. ' 

lDT5 
BlOCK 'C 

ffNCf 
06lN5DE 

10133 

, 
rlo:•: 1 
c~ 
mar~ [ 
5LDCI\ 'C: 
FIJI> NI.IL 

Hli5C 
Ult.l.o\75 

OO!n 
ONUilf 

[. rl 

- .. 

•r:! 

AEP.IAL ro:;1 •TOGRAPH 

\ ·, 
4 . 

1•!' .. ·.·:.,..::-..:rr 
~·Frt~t:~ .U. 

( ·2~ .. !·. ·. ~5·~ 
0 I-ISO fOUNt> 518' 

:l• · ·' r 

~~.:~) 

This survey has been issued by the folowing 
landlec Sllveylng otrJCe: 

Elevalions. if sho1•m: Revisions: JobNr.163615-CE DateafFiekiWork:02/1Da023 Dra\m by: V. M. 

700 West HiDsboro Boulevard, Sutte 4-100 
Deerfield Beach, FL 38441 

Office: (561) 367-3587 
Fax: (561) 465-3145 

www.Landtecsurvey.com 

Benmmark: 

6enrJ1mallc flev.: 

Benchmalk Datum: __ _ 

Elevations on Drawing are in: 
N.G.V.0.290 NAV.D.880 
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Sheet 2 of 2 (Survey Related Data)- See Sheet 1 of 2 for Sketch o Survey, SURVEY IS NOT COMPLETE WITHOUT ALL SHEETS 
TYPE OF SURVEY: P RPOSE OF S VEV I SEE GENERAL NOlES I!El.O'Ill: 

121 BOUNDARY [] CONSTRUCTION [] CONDOMINIUM 

D ALTAINSPS [] TOPOGRAPHIC [] SPECIAL PURPOSE 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

Lot 4, Block C, LAKE CONWAY PARK, according to the plat there , as recorded In 
Plat Book G, Page(s) 138, of the 
Public Records of Orange County, Florida 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 
3104 INDIAN DRIVE 
BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 

INVOICE NUMBER: 163615-CE 
DATE OF FIELD WORK: 02/10/2023 

CUENT FILE: 6030000228 

CERTIFIED TO 
MAGNOLIA TITLE 
AGENTS NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 
MARK F. ADAMS AND MARGARET V. ADAMS 

FLOOD ZONE: X 
FLOOD MAP: 112095C 
PANEL: 0430 
SUFFIX: F 
PANEL DATE: 09/25/2009 

/ 
~ 

AOVE Sl= CONDITIONS !UilP JTED SEMEl' TS ALSO USTED IF P OVID ED BY cu-:tnj: 

., .. 
-

.... ~ 

~. 

UR\1/:V SliOU REV -mHI! POSITION OF .fY i;Hlt:!: Umfi nl·lOV1.!f.i L f\Jili :\\'!iJ ·rH:JH ill iJ\fiflML:i iii' 'i"U '! ;:r 

LIIIElVPES: 
BOIJHllAAV 6 • HANOI CAP PARKING SPACE BUILDING 

£ASBIENT 

" 1 

+ •SECTlONCORNER 

QWN[jji(FENCE -•-•­
WOODFEitCE -11-1,_ 

llltl\EI!Y CERTIF'Illi~lli\IS rui'IEYI.II:etSlliESTMIDIJI.OS r:tt PIW:tiCEASOU1UNEillll CIIAPTER liJ.1T.OSI & SJ.I7~62 OF 
liE FLORlDAAOMI!ISTRAllVE CODE, PIJRSU/,IfllOli'ECTIO!i f12.027, FLORIDA STAlUlES, AND THAT111E EI.ECTROIIIC 
SIBNAllJRE AH1l SEAl. HEREON MIE'5 PROCIDUftES AS SET FORni IN ClW'JER 5J.17.082. PIJRSUAHTlO SECTION 472 025, 
FlORIDA STATlJTES. ,..:0-\~,1~u 1 11~ • • • 

. ,;t~':!?:;;~~~~- D1g1talfy s1gned 
~v" •q·.~'f. 

{.( llo.PUJrm;\ i by Pablo 
e;'l!. * fo! AI i_i1. .Blll~o. /Hi varez 
'-"J . c!!~~.!g ~·-· fl Date· ,,lJ • 0 I t 

.., ,../ 2023.02.13 
5lll/011URE • 14:09:43 -05'00' Plre 02/1312023 
P..llnll~lYAIIU-M \!'SiiD!lAI.I!I.Wml.~ A!IOioiiRf'(,R 

FLORIDA REGISTAAllON NO. 7214(NOT VAllO I'JlTHOUT THE SIGNATURE AHD ORIGINAl RAISfO SEAL OR TilE aECTROHIC SEAL OF 
TliE FLORIOA UCENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPERSHOI'm ABOVE) 

OVERHOOC.\BI..E -• -• -

u R v E Y I l\l G 
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APPROVED PRODUCTS LIST 

PRODUCT CATEGORY SUB CATEGORY MANUFACTURER 

STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS ROOF DECK CAROLINA CARPORTS INC 
26 Gauge AG Panel 

STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS STRUCTURAL WALL CAROLINA CARPORTS. INC 
26 Gauge AG Panel 

EXTERIOR DOORS SININGING ELIXIR DOOR AND METAL COMPANY 
Series 407 

EXTERIOR DOORS 

METAL FRAMING AND SIDING PREFABRICATED BY 
CAROLINA CARPORTS INC 
P,O BOX 1263 
DOBSON, NORTH CAROLINA 27017 

CAROLINA CARPORTS INC. 
Steel Roll-Up Sheet Door- (16' Max Width) 

ROLL-UP 

THESE ENG INEERING DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF BECHTOL ENGINEERING & TES rtNG, INC 
AND CAROLINA CARPORTS, INC THESE DRAWING MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE 
WR ITTEN CONSENT OF BECHTOL ENGINEERING & TESrtNG. INC . AND CAROLINA CARPORTS, INC 

THI S IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE CALCIJLA TIOfiS MID SPECIFICATimiS HEREIN KO.vE EEal FREF>RED B'i THE L•IDERSIGrTED 
PROFE SSIONAL E~IGIHEER, MID P..RE IN ACCLiRDPt/CE WlTH THF. REOlJIREMENTS CF SECTION 1GOO OF THE FLGRIOA 8\JILCIN<i 
COOE SEVENTH EDITimJ i202Ct) 

FRONT ELEVATION 
SCALE: 118"- 1' 

111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

LEFT SIDE ELEVATION 
SCALE: 118" = 1' 

APPROVAL 
No. & DATE 

FL6596 1-R6 

12/15/20 

FL6702 1-R6 

12/15/20 

FL 17996 5-R2 

02/28/21 

FL 16806 3-R5 
12/16/20 

GENERAL NOTES: 

THESE PLANS PERTAIN ONLY TO THE STRUCTURE, INCLUDING MAIN WIND FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM, COMPONENTS AND CLADDING, AND 
BASE RAIL ANCHORAGE. OTHER DESIGN ISSUES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, INGRESS/EGRESS, PROPERTY 
SET-BACKS, FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION AND SLOPE, OR OTHER LOCAL ZONING REQUIREMENTS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF OTHERS. 

T lESE TRUCIURES RE DES! N60 A5 II II•'BITABLE U fiLl If I STORJ,GE BUILOI ~I {RISK CA I I:GORTI J CAPABLE OF SUP O~llm.l D 0 
L AD OF II IE STRUCTURE A 0 PPLICABLE LIVE A 10 Wl 0 LOADS I •PROVEMENTS 10 I SPECIFICALLY ADDRESSED HEREHJ I~ICI UOI~ G 
DOORS, WI ,~OOWS. SOLAR PANELS LIGHTING, INTERIOR WALL(S), CEILING FIXTURES, OR OTHER COMPONENTS NOT LISTED IN THE FBC 
APPROVED PRODUCTS LIST (THIS SHEETI, AND NOT PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY CAROLINA CARPORTS, INC , WHICH EXERT ADDI nONAl 
LOADS ON THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE AT THE OWNER'S RISK BECHTOL ENGINEERING AND TESTING INC SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE 
FOR STRUCTURAL DAMAGE OR FAILURE DUE TO THE APPLICATION OF ADDITIONAL LOADS 

ALL STEEL TUBING SHALL BE 50 KSI GALVANIZED STEEL. ALL FASTENERS SHALL BE GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL. 

4 ALL COMPONENTS AND CLADDING SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 

5. ALL FIELD FRAMING CONNECTIONS SHALL BE #12-14 x 3/4" SELF DRILLING SCREWS '/II THOU T COfr H<Ol SEAl I'I•'S>IER . ALL SHOP FRAMING 
CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WELDED. 

S CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI AT 28 DAYS. THE REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE MINIMUM 
GRADE 40 CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH 6x6 • W1 .4xW1 4 WELDED WIRE FABRIC COMPLYING WITH ASTM A 
185, OR WITH SYNTHETIC FIBER REINFORCEMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM C1116. 

7. CONCRETE ANCHORS SHALL BE TAPCON REDHEAD LOT 1/2" x 5" OR EQUIVALENT. 

8. POST/RAFTER BRACING: BRACE ON EVERY POST/RAFTER CONNECTION, EXCEPT FOR END WALLS AND GABLE ENDS. 

9. SLAB FOUNDATION SUBGRADE SOILS SHALL BE TERMITE TREATEDANO COVERED WITH 6 MIL VAPOR RETARDER PER SECTION R318.1 OF 
THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SEVENTH EDITION (2020) ·RESIDENTIAL, AND SECTION 1816 1 OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SEVENTH 
EDITION (2020) ·BUILDING. SOIL LOAD BEARING PRESSURE OF 2000PSF IS ASSUMED. 

10. 14 GA FRAMING: 2-112" x 2-1/2" TUBE STEEL (TS) WITH 2-114" x 2-114" TS NIPPLES 
12 GA FRAMING: 2-114" x 2-1/4" TS WITH 2" x 2" TS NIPPLES. 

11 . FOR ROOF SLOPES LESS THAN 7 DEGREES, SEAL ALL PANEL OVERLAPS WITH BUTYL TAPE OR OTHER SUITABLE SEALANT. 

12. FOR CONTINUOUS REINFORCING, MINIMUM BAR OVERLAP SHALL BE 40 BARS DIAMETERS ( 25" FOR #5 REBAR! 

SWINGING DOOR 

REAR ELEVATION 
SCALE 118' = 1' 

OCCUPANCY GROUP 

CONSTRUCTION TYPE 

RISK CATEGORY 

BUILDING ENCLOSURE {YPE: 

WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY· 

ULTII,IATE WIND SPEED !MPH) 

NOMINAL DES IGN WIND SPEED !MPH) 

MEAN ROOF HEIGHT (FEET): 

ROOF ANGLE !DEGREES) 

INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT: 

DESIGN PRESSURES (PSF): 

ROOF: 
ZONE I 
ZONE 2e: 
ZONE 2n: 
ZONE 2T: 
ZONE 3e: 
ZONE 3T 

WALLS: 
ZONE 4: 
ZONE 5: 

SWINGING DOOR: 

ROLL-UP DOOR: 

NOTE 14 GA FRAMING 

PROPOSED UTILITY STRUCTURE 
3104 INDIAN DRIVE 

u 

II B 

ENCLOSED 

D 

130 

101 

11 25 

14 0 

+0 13 1 -018 

• 160/-302 
•160/ -302 
+16.0 1 -49 7 
+160/-497 
+160/-497 
•160/-575 

•24 1 I · 26 4 
•24 1 I -30 4 

•25 71-33 6 

•2241-247 

BELLE ISLE, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION 
SCALE: 1/8" = 1' 

05123/2023 

BECHTOL ENGINEERING zs NTS 
AND TESTING. inc. 

CS/LP G23001 
(; ()N !Wl.TINt~ f.E.OI"F.C~I""l;lU_ F.NVIf.IONMEN(.IIl A,NO MAI EHioll,l S I [ JiiiN!,O fN(."~f,iO;.HS 

""""'._. "1~-q: m,_;,.. 
' ' '""""

0 ZS/LP SHEET 1 OF 3 
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LEFT 25' 

1----------20'---------1 
FRONT POST/RAFTER FRAMING PLAN 
SCALE 118" = 1' 

REAR 

r
--------20'---------l 

------15'·~·------l s~·NG r--r 1' - 11 ~" I DOOR I 

I 
~-.a · 

-

-

1---------20' - - -------l 

FRONT 

BASE RAIL LAYOUT 
SCALE· 1/8" - 1' 

25 GA GALVANIZED ME TAo_ ROOF PANELS FASTENED 
TO PURLINS ACCORDING TO MANUFAC rURER S 

26 GJ... GALVAN I lED METAL INALL PANELS 
FASTENED TO POSTS ACCORDING TO 

f\IANUFAC fURER S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIOr'-JS • 

10' 

214 16 GA U CHANNEL S~C:: 
FASTENED TO RAFTER WITH 

t2} 1.'4' x 1" SELF-DRILLING 
SCREWS AT EACH E~ID 

;4 FER 8RP.CE) 

CONCRETE FOUNDATION 

1--------- 20'---------1 

TYPICAL INTERIOR POST/RAFTER FRAM ING SECTION 
SCALE 118"- 1' !FRONT VIEW) 

1 1/2" 18 GAUGE FURRING CHANNEL FASTENED TO 
/ ~~CH RAFTER WITH (2) 1112-14x 3/4" SELF-DRILLING 

FASTENER SPACED NOT MORE THAN 48" 0 C 

REAR POST/RAFTER FRAMING PLAN 
SCALE 1i8'- 1' 

l-- 5' MAX - - l-6" -5'MAX- - l- 6" 

I' 
jB 

.L. 
\...../ \.... 

25' 

LEFT SIDE POST/RAFTER FRAMING PLAN 
SCALE 118" = 1 

~ ,....... 

'ffi 2' . 1- ~ oc-
MAX 

- 1-10" 8' 10"- 1-

fO 1-- lEB I' kffi 
v 

4' -6"'-1 
'-.V 

16' 4'-G" 

1---b---- -25'------1=1 
RIGHT SIDE POST/RAFTER FRAMING PLAN 

2-1/4" FOR 
12 GA FRAMING 

2-1/2" FOR 
14 GA FRAMING 

SCALE 118' = 1 

16 GAUGE U-CHANNEL 
BRACE FASTENED TO THE 

POST AND RAFTER WITH 
(2) 1112-14 x 3/4" SDF'S AT 

EACH END (4 PER BRACE) PROPOSED UTILITY STRUCTURE 
31041NDIAN DRIVE 

BELLE ISLE, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BRACE SECTION 
Nol To Scale 

05/23/2023 

BECHTOL ENGINEERING :y_ ... ·~ zs NTS 
AND TESTING, inc. 

G23001 
CONSUlTING GEOTEt::HNICAI 1-::NVIHONMiiNIIIl 1\NO Mllf€HIIIl.~ IE!illtil; !':NC.)INF.a.l!i 

l''F''O"IEO ZS/LP SHEET 2 OF 3 
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IN S fALl. 1/2 ' x MINIMUM 5' To"'.PC ON R E: OHE.~O 
LO T AN CHOR OR EQUIVALENT THROUGH B.'IS E 
RAIL WITHIN 6" OF EACH RAFTER POSTS 
ALONG SIDES AND EVERY END WALL POS r 
ALONG END WALl SECTIONS 

~1IINIMUM 2 li2" EMBEDMENT 

MONOLITHIC CONC. FOOTING (2500 PSI MIN.) 
EINFORCED WITH 2 #S's CONTINUOUS 

(SEE PAGE 1. NOTE #12) 

CONCRETE BASE RAILANCHORAGE 
Not To Scale 

TS RAFTER POST 

6" LONG TS NIPPLE 
SECURE POST TO NIPPLE 
WITH (4) #12-14 x 3/4" SOF's ~1-112" x 1-112" x 2" 16 GACLIP 

ANGLE SECURE TO 
:--; POST AND BASE RAIL 
: • : WITH (4) #12-14 x 3/4" SDF's . 
i : t2) ON TOP. 12l ON SIDE 
I I 

TS CONT INUOUS BASE RAIL 

0 END POST/BASE RAIL CONN. 
Not To Scale 

6'" LONG TS NIPPLE 
SECURE EACH V'nTH 
(4) #12-14 X 3/4" 
SELF-DRILLING 
FASTENERS 

1----------12 GATS POST 

RAFTER POST/WEB HEADER DETAIL 
Not To Scale 

24" 16 GA U-CHANNEL BRACE (5' TO 7' POST) 
48" 16 GA U-<;HANNEL BRACE (8' TO 14' POST) 

BRACE ANGLE SHALL BE MIN :4S' 

TS RAFTER 

6" LONG TS NIPPLE 
SECURE POST TO NIPPLE 'v'-IITH 
t4) #12-14 x 3/4" SOF's 

BOX EAVE RAFTER/POST DETAIL 
Nat To Scale REAR 

/
(TI~ ~~~~ROLL-UP DOOR FRAME) 

2" x 2" x 2" 16 GAANGLE CLIP 
SECURE TO POST AND TOP OF 
HEADER, OR BOTTOM OF V'nNDOW 
RAIL/GIRT IMTH (4) #12- 14 x 3/4" SDF's 
(2) ON TOP OR BOTTOM (21 ON SIDE 

TS NON-STRUCTURAL HEADER 
t 12 GA IF ROLL-UP DOOR FRAME) 

TS WINDOW RAIL OR GIRT 
FOR VERTICAL SIDING OPTION 

NON-STRUCTURAL HEADER, WINDOW 
RAIL, OR GIRT TO POST CONN. DETAIL 
Not To Scale 

- \ -~ 
1---- TS POST 

MINIMUM 6" LONG TS NIPPLE 
SECURE EACH WITH 
(4)#12-14xJI4" 
St:LF-ORILU~G FASTENERS 

WEB HEADER TOP/RAFTER 
POST CONNECTION DETAIL 
Not To Scale 

S" LONG TS NIPPLE 
SECURE POST TO NIPPLE 
WITH (4) #12-14 x 3/4" SOF's 

TS CO~ITI~I UOUS BASE RAIL 

POST/BASE RAIL CONN. DETAIL 
Not To Scale 

TSENDPOST--------1 

2"x2"x2" 16 GA ANGLE CLIP 
SECURE TO POST AND 
RAFTER WITH (4) # 12-14 x 3/4" 
SOF's , 1.2) ON BOTTOM. 
(2) ON SIDE 
OR 
2"x4" 16 GA PLATE 
SECURE TO EACH SIDE OF 
POST/RAFTER CONNECTION 
WITH 14) #12-14 x 3/4" SOF's . 
(2) ON POST. 12) ON RAFTER 

END POST/RAFTER CONN. DETAIL 
Not To Scale 

1-112" 18 GAUGE FURRING CHANNEL FASTENE D 
TO EACH RAFTER WITH (2) #1 2- 14 x 3/4" SELF-DRILLING 
FASTENER SPACED NOT MORE THAN 48" 0 C 

26 GA METAL ROOF PANEL 

TS RAFTER 

ROOF PANEL ATTACHMENT 
Not To Scale 

f S TRUSSED RAFTER CHORD 
OR NON-STRUCTURAL HEADER -

TS END POST OR DOOR/ 
WINDOW FRAME POST 

TS BASE!WINDOW RAIL OR 
NON-STRUCTURAL HEADER 

112 GA IF ROLL-UP DOOR FRAME/· 

2"x2"x2" 16 GAANGLE CLIP 
SECURE TO POST (EACH SIOEI 
AND RAFTER CHORD/RAIL WITH 
(4) #12-14 x 3/4" SDF's, (2) ON 
TOP OR BOTTOM (2) ON SIDE 

POST TO RAIL, TRUSS CHORD, OR 
NON-STRUCTURAL HEADER CONN. DETAIL 
Not To Scale 

SECURE EACH WITH (4) 1*12-14 x 3/4" 
SELF-DRILLING FASTENERS 

RAFTER POST/BASE 
RAIL CONNECTION DETAIL 
Nol To Scale 

PROPOSED UTILITY STRUCTURE 
3104 INDIAN DRIVE 

BELLE ISLE, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
.... , 

05/2312023 

BECHTOL ENGINEERING , . .,, zs "'"' NTS 
AND TESTING, inc. ~~~~~CS-/L-P-~~--G2_3D0 __ 1 __ -i 

'"""""'" ZS/LP SHEET 3 OF 3 
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P&Z Board Meeting – January 3, 2024 

M E M O R A N D U M 

TO: Planning and Zoning Board 

DATE: January 3, 2024 

RE: Variance Application – 3606 Quando Drive 

PUBLIC HEARING #2023-11-026 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64 AND 50-73 (A), THE CITY OF 

BELLE ISLE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED 

VARIANCE TO ALLOW A FRONT BUILDING SETBACK OF 20 FEET FROM THE REQUIRED 30-FOOT FRONT 

BUILDING SETBACK, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANTS JON BERGMAN AND DANIELLE BROWNE BERGMAN, 

LOCATED AT 3606 QUANDO DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX 

PARCEL ID #20-23-30-1646-00-910. 

 

Background:  

1. On November 15, 2023, the applicant submitted a variance application and the required paperwork. 

2. Letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject property on Dec 19, 2023. 

3. A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed in the Orlando Sentinel on Sat., Dec 23, 2023. 

 

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of their findings-of-fact. The Board may 

also add any additional findings of fact that are presented at the public hearing. The Board must determine if 

the criteria outlined in Chapter 42, Article III, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met 

and approve, approve with conditions, or deny this request. 

SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE: 

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64 AND 50-73 (A), 

TO APPROVE A FRONT BUILDING SETBACK OF 20 FEET FROM THE 
REQUIRED 30-FOOT FRONT BUILDING SETBACK, SUBMITTED BY 
APPLICANTS JON BERGMAN AND DANIELLE BROWNE 
BERGMAN, LOCATED AT 3606 QUANDO DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 
32812 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #20-
23-30-1646-00-910. 
 

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY: 

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE CODE SEC. 42-64 AND 50-

73 (A), HAVING NOT BEEN MET, TO DENY [use only if NONE of the 

justifying criteria have been met] the requirements of, Subsections: 

[state only the subsections below that are not satisfied] having NOT 

been met; [may be used in addition to above or alone] A FRONT 
BUILDING SETBACK OF 20 FEET FROM THE REQUIRED 30-FOOT 
FRONT BUILDING SETBACK, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANTS JON 
BERGMAN AND DANIELLE BROWNE BERGMAN, LOCATED AT 
3606 QUANDO DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS 
ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #20-23-30-1646-00-910. 
 

Or the Board can request that it be tabled to a date certain to 

allow for revisions as discussed.  

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the 

provisions of the zoning ordinances would result 

in unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is 

created by special conditions and circumstances 

peculiar to the land, structure or building 

involved, including but not limited to dimensions, 

topography or soil conditions. 

 

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being 

considered as grounds for a variance since the 

variance will continue to affect the character of 

the neighborhood after title to the property has 

passed and that the special conditions and 

circumstances were not created in order to 

circumvent the Code or for the purpose of 

obtaining a variance. 

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum 

variance that will make possible the reasonable 

use of the land, building or structure. 

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance 

will be in harmony with the general purpose and 

intent of the Code, will not be injurious to the 

neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the 

public welfare, and will not be contrary to the 

public interest. 
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P&Z Board Meeting – January 3, 2024 

M E M O R A N D U M 

TO: Planning and Zoning Board 

DATE: January 3, 2024 

RE: Variance Application – 3433 Cullen Lake Shore Drive 

PUBLIC HEARING #2023-11-033 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64, 50-73 (A), 54-3(D), AND 54-3(E), THE 

CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE 

TO ALLOW A REAR BUILDING SETBACK OF 45 FEET AND 11 INCHES FROM THE REQUIRED 50-FOOT BUILDING 

SETBACK FROM THE 86.9 CONTOUR LINE (OR NORMAL HIGH-WATER ELEVATION) OF LAKE CONWAY, TO ALLOW 

STRUCTURAL ALTERATIONS TO AN EXISTING NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE AND TO ALLOW AN EXTENSION OF A 

NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANTS NATHIN AND KRISTINE DAVENPORT, LOCATED AT 

3433 CULLEN LAKE SHORE DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #17-23-

30-4380-04-140. 

Background:  

1. On November 22, 2023, the applicant submitted a variance application and the required paperwork. 

2. Letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject property on Dec 19, 2023. 

3. A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed in the Orlando Sentinel on Sat., Dec 23, 2023. 

 

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of their findings-of-fact. The Board may 

also add any additional findings of fact that are presented at the public hearing. The Board must determine if 

the criteria outlined in Chapter 42, Article III, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met 

and approve, approve with conditions, or deny this request. 

SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE: 

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64 AND 50-73 (A), TO 

APPROVE A REAR BUILDING SETBACK OF 45 FEET AND 11 INCHES FROM 
THE REQUIRED 50-FOOT BUILDING SETBACK FROM THE 86.9 CONTOUR LINE 
OF LAKE CONWAY, TO ALLOW STRUCTURAL ALTERATIONS TO AN EXISTING 
NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE AND TO ALLOW AN EXTENSION OF A 
NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANTS NATHIN AND 
KRISTINE DAVENPORT, LOCATED AT 3433 CULLEN LAKE SHORE DRIVE, BELLE 
ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #17-23-
30-4380-04-140. 
 

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY: 

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE CODE SEC. 42-64 AND 50-73 (A), 
HAVING NOT BEEN MET, TO DENY [use only if NONE of the justifying 

criteria have been met] the requirements of, Subsections: [state only the 

subsections below that are not satisfied] having NOT been met; [may be 

used in addition to above or alone] A REAR BUILDING SETBACK OF 45 FEET 

AND 11 INCHES FROM THE REQUIRED 50-FOOT BUILDING SETBACK FROM 
THE 86.9 CONTOUR LINE OF LAKE CONWAY, TO ALLOW STRUCTURAL 
ALTERATIONS TO AN EXISTING NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE AND TO 
ALLOW AN EXTENSION OF A NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE, SUBMITTED 
BY APPLICANTS NATHIN AND KRISTINE DAVENPORT, LOCATED AT 3433 
CULLEN LAKE SHORE DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE 
COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #17-23-30-4380-04-140. 
 

Or the Board can request that it be tabled to a date certain to 

allow for revisions as discussed.  

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the 

provisions of the zoning ordinances would 

result in unnecessary hardship and that said 

hardship is created by special conditions and 

circumstances peculiar to the land, structure 

or building involved, including but not 

limited to dimensions, topography, or soil 

conditions. 

 

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not 

being considered as grounds for a variance 

since the variance will continue to affect the 

character of the neighborhood after the title 

to the property has passed and the special 

conditions and circumstances were not 

created in order to circumvent the Code or 

for the purpose of obtaining a variance. 

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the 

minimum variance that will make possible 

the reasonable use of the land, building or 

structure. 

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the 

variance will be in harmony with the general 

purpose and intent of the Code, will not be 

injurious to the neighborhood, will not be 

detrimental to the public welfare, and will 

not be contrary to the public interest. 
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RVi Planning + Landscape Architecture  •  111 North Magnolia Avenue, Suite 1350  •  Orlando, FL 32801  •  407.680.0650  •  www.rviplanning.com 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: City of Belle Isle City Council   
 
FROM: RVi Planning + Landscape Architecture  
  
DATE: November 2, 2023  
  
RE: Florida SB 102 “Live Local Act” Fact Sheet    
 
 
The Live Local Act authorized by Senate Bill 102 became effective on July 1, 2023. The legislation, in part, 
is intended to increase the availability of affordable housing opportunities for Florida’s workforce by 
streamlining the permitting process for affordable housing projects.  
 
This memorandum provides an overview of the major implications related to local land use/zoning 
policy and implementation.  
 
Live Local Act Overview  
 
SB 102 requires cities and counties to permit multi-family dwelling types and mixed-use residential 
development as allowable uses in any area zoned for commercial, industrial, or mixed-use if a 
minimum percentage of the units are affordable to income-eligible households for at least 30 years.  
 
The City may approve a housing development, including a mixed-use residential development, on any 
parcel zoned commercial or industrial if at least 10% of the units are affordable.  

 
The City must administratively approve multi-family and mixed-use residential projects without a rezoning, 
and may not require a rezoning, comprehensive plan amendment (future land use map change), special 
exception, or variance for building height, zoning or densities if the project meets the following criteria:  
 

 The property is zoned commercial, industrial, or mixed-use; and  
 

 At least 40% of the multi-family residential units in the proposed development are affordable 
for a period of at least 30 years. In the case of a mixed-use project, at least 65% of the project’s 
total square footage must be residential to qualify.  

 
Affordability Defined. “Affordable " means that monthly rents or monthly mortgage payments 
including taxes, insurance, and utilities do not exceed 30 percent of the median adjusted gross 
annual income for income-eligible households. Income-eligible households are those households 
earning at or below 120% of the Area Median Income (AMI) published annually by the Department 
of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). The Orlando-Kissimmee-Sanford MSA has an AMI 
of $85,700 per the 2023 HUD data.  
 
The 2023 Income and Rent Limits published by Florida Financing Corporation are attached and 
demonstrate the rental limitation ranges from $2,152 to $3,934 depending on the number of 
bedrooms in the unit.  

59

a.



RVi Planning + Landscape Architecture   |   2 of 3 
 
 

Maximum Density. A jurisdiction may not restrict the density of a development under this preemption below 
the highest allowable density in the jurisdiction. In the case of Belle Isle, the maximum permitted density is 
10 du/acre in the Medium Density Residential future land use category.  
 
Multi-Family/Mixed Use Rental Only. The law is applicable to multiple-family dwellings as defined in 
the Belle Isle Land Development Code (LDC), and mixed-use residential dwelling types only – i.e. 
an affordable housing project proposing single-family detached and/or two-family attached dwelling 
types would not be eligible. The law is also limited to rental projects only.   
 
Maximum Height. A local government may not restrict the height of a development under this 
preemption below the highest currently allowed height for a commercial or residential 
development in the jurisdiction within 1 mile of the proposed development or 3 stories, whichever 
is higher. Review of the LDC indicates the maximum permissible building height within the City is 
50 feet. However, the maximum height will vary based upon the location of the proposed 
development.  
 
Administrative Approval Required. Application under this section must be administratively 
approved and does not require further action by the Planning and Zoning Board or City Council, 
if it satisfies all LDC regulations for multifamily developments, generally set forth in LDC Section 
54-76.   However, the City must consider reducing parking requirements to the greatest extent 
possible for developments approved under this section if development located within ½ mile of a 
transit stop.  
 
Time limit. This preemption lasts for 10 years.  
 
Local Implementation  
 
There is a partial exemption clause which requires that developments using this provision would 
be required to do mixed-use if less than 20% of a local jurisdictions land is designated for 
commercial, industrial, or mixed use. Staff has completed the land allocation analysis and 
commercial, industrial, and mixed-use land uses make up 12.9% of the City's land area. Thus, 
any development under SB 102 in the City of Belle Isle must be mixed-use in nature and single-
use multi-family rental projects would not quality for administrative approval under the Act.  
 
Developers intending to request approval under SB 102 must identify this at preapplication to 
ensure that there is full understanding of what is required long term (e.g., the minimum 30-year 
period). Staff will be working to incorporate methods for identifying these requests on pre-
application and application forms.  
 
The City has included a notification relating to the Live Local Act and the building permitting 
procedures if submitting under the act as follows:  
 
“Upon submission of the appropriate building permit, applicants must notify the city via email 
at planning@belleislefl.gov, yquiceno@belleislefl.gov,& cobipermits@universalengineering.com  
that they are requesting expedited processing and state the statutory basis entitlement for the 
request under the Live Local Act. Upon review, the city will grant higher priority to process building 
permits that qualify under the Act. Please note that as of June 2023, the city has not identified 
any city-owned properties that are appropriate for use as affordable housing under the Act.” 
 
The City should consider updating the Land Development Code to provide definitions for terms in 
the Act, as well as eligibility process and procedures to clearly implement the Act’s provisions. 
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The LDC amendment can also prescribe development standards for these projects to ensure 
quality development, such as minimum living area per unit, bicycle/pedestrian connectivity, 
minimum recreational amenity requirements, etc. 
 
The long-term monitoring and enforcement of any affordable units built under SB 102 is the 
responsibility of the local government. To do so, City housing staff will, at a minimum, be 
coordinating land use restriction agreements, conducting/coordinating income qualification 
trainings, and conducting/coordinating compliance monitoring. 

 
Summary 
 
The Live Local Act requires the City of Belle Isle to administratively approve projects that meet 
all of the below criteria:  
 
 Is a mixed-use residential project where residential units comprise 65% of the building 

square footage;  
 Is a rental project;   
 Is located in a commercial, industrial, or mixed-use zoning district (i.e. Professional-Office, C-1, 

C-2, C-3, and I-2 zoning districts); 
 Does not exceed 10 dwelling units per acre;   
 Has a building height no greater than 3 stories/50 feet in height, unless a higher building height is 

permitted/built within 1 mile of the proposed development; 
 Meets all multi-family development standards set forth in the LDC, except parking may be reduced 

if the site is within ½ mile of a major transit stop; and 
 Commits to providing affordability for 30 years, where rents are limited to not more than 

30% of the median adjusted gross annual income for households earning 120% or less 
than the AMI, as published annually by HUD. 
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